

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G8]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 9th JANUARY

[2018]

National Cultural Commission Act 1994

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR FOR NATIONAL CULTURAL COMMISSION

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 24 of the National Cultural Commission Act 1994 and Section 9 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint CASPER DAMIEN as Acting Director for National Cultural Commission, for a period of three (3) months, for the following periods:—

22nd August 2017 to 21st November 2017; and

22nd November 2017 to 21st February 2018 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this 14th day of December, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General

Mount Hagen City Authority Act 2015

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR THE MT HAGEN CITY AUTHORITY

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 23 of the Mt Hagen City Authority Act 2015 and Section 9 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint LEO NOKI as Acting Chief Executive Officer for the Mt Hagen City Authority, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 17th November, 2017 up to and including 16th February 2018.

Dated this 14th day of December, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General

Insurance Act 1995

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Insurance Act* 1995 and Section 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities* (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint RAHO SAMUEL as Acting Insurance Commissioner, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 21st November, 2017 up to and including 20th February 2018 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this 14th day of December, 2017.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—8.

